operation, which will be open to both internal and external audiences. It will be a 300-hour course, lasting 12 months,
with the objective of training young people looking for their first job or even those looking to improve their skills in
customer service and execution of store routines, to be able to start a career in any retail chain.

In the productivity pillar, we completed the implementation of the Work Force Management (Smart Scheduling)
project, in all our stores, and we now have a better allocation of employees according to the demands of customer flow,
thus ensuring better coverage, which has been having a positive impact on both our NPS and average ticket.

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

PGMN3 IBOV

Sep 30/21
PGMN3: 40.6%

IBOV: 19.2%

Nov 01/21
PGMN3: 14.0%
IBOV: 3.3%

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD

16

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16) came into effect, which changed the accounting recognition model for
lease agreements. In order to preserve historical comparability, we present below the reconciliation with the
previous standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Income Statement for the Period
(R$ million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

3Q20 3Q21 Δ 3Q20 3Q21 Δ

Gross Revenue 1,901.6 2,042.1 7.4% 1,901.6 2,042.1 7.4%

Deductions (119.9) (130.1) 8.5% (119.9) (130.1) 8.5%

Net Revenue 1,781.8 1,912.0 7.3% 1,781.8 1,912.0 7.3%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,238.3) (1307.4) 5.6% (1,238.3) (1307.4) 5.6%

Gross Profit 543.5 604.6 11.2% 543.5 604.6 11.2%

Gross Margin 28.6% 29.6% 1.0 p.p. 28.6% 29.6% 1.0 p.p.

Sales Expenses (401.4) (455.3) 13.4% (338.6) (384.9) 13.7%

Contribution Margin 142.1 149.3 5.0% 204.9 219.7 7.2%

Contribution Margin 7.5% 7.3% (0.2p.p.) 10.8% 10.8% -

General and Administrative Expenses (55.4) (59.3) 7.0% (55.4) (59.3) 7.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 86.7 90.0 3.7% 149.5 160.4 7.3%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.6% 4.4% (0.2p.p.) 7.9% 7.9% -

Depreciation and amortization (21.6) (23.3) 7.5% (62.6) (72.2) 15.4%

Financial Result (29.4) (20.3) (30.8%) (57.9) (51.1) (11.8%)

Income before Income Taxes 35.7 46.4 29.9% 29.1 37.1 27.7%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 8.9 (4.7) - 11.1 (1.6) -

Adjusted Net Income 44.6 41.7 (6.5%) 40,2 35.6 -11.6%

Adjusted net margin 2.3% 2.0% (0.3p.p.) 2.1% 1.7% (0.4 p.p.)

Income Statement for the Year to Date
(R$ million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

9M20 9M21 Δ 9M20 9M21 Δ

Gross Revenue 5,353.2 5,988.1 11.9% 5,353.2 5,988.1 11.9%

Deductions (324,0) (403,0) 24.4% (324,0) (403,0) 24.4%

Net Revenue 5,029.1 5,585.1 11.1% 5,029.1 5,585.1 11.1%

Cost of goods sold (3,483.3) (3,781.2) 8.6% (3,483.3) (3,781.2) 8.6%

Gross Profit 1,545.8 1,803.9 16.7% 1,545.8 1,803.9 16.7%

Gross Margin 28.9% 30.1% 1.2pp 28.9% 30.1% 1.2pp

Sales Expenses (1,177.2) (1,316.4) 11.8% (992.1) (1,124.9) 13.4%

Contribution Margin 368.6 487.5 32.3% 553.7 679 22.6%

Contribution Margin 6.9% 8.1% 1.2pp 10.3% 11.3% 1.0p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (139.2) (166.9) 19.9% (139.2) (166.9) 19.9%

Adjusted EBITDA 229.4 320.6 39.8% 414.5 512.1 23.5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.3% 5.4% 1.1pp 7.7% 8.6% 0.9pp

Depreciation and amortization (65.6) (68.0) 3.6% (187.5) (199.8) 6.6%

Financial Result (109.4) (58.0) (46.9%) (196.5) (143.3) (27.1%)

Income before Income Taxes 54.4 194.6 257.8% 30.5 169.0 453.4%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 19.9 (27.1) - 28.0 (18.4) -

Adjusted Net Income 74.3 167.5 125.6% 58.5 150.6 157.4%

Adjusted net margin 1.4% 2.8% 1.4pp 1.1% 2.5% 1.4 p.p.

BALANCE SHEET

17

Balance Sheet
(R$ million)

IFRS16

12/31/20 09/30/21 Δ

Total Assets 5,753.8 5,973.2 3.8%

Current Assets 3,147.4 3,097.3 (1.6%)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 589.1 322.8 (45.2%)

Financial Investments 30.9 - -

Accounts receivable from Clients 522.9 555.9 6.3%

Inventory 1702.1 1,865.7 9.6%

Recoverable Taxes 198,3 196.1 (1.1%)

Other Current Assets 104.1 156.8 50.6%

Non-Current Assets 2,606,4 2,875.9 10.3%

Noncurrent receivables 611.5 645.2 5.5%

Investments 70.8 72.1 1.9%

Fixed Assets 541.3 602.4 11.3%

Leases - rights-of-use 1,344.9 1,508.5 12.2%

Intangible 37.9 47.6 25.8%

Total Liability 5,753.8 5,973.2 3.8%

Current Liabilities 1,889.1 2,056.5 8.9%

Social and labor obligations 89.2 149.5 67.6%

Suppliers 1,244.5 1,188.1 (4.5%)

Tax Liabilities 106.4 104.6 (1.6%)

Loans, financing and bonds 241.6 380.6 57.5%

Other Obligations 35.1 32.3 (8,0%)

Commercial leasing 172.3 201.3 16.8%

Non-Current Liabilities 1,923.8 1,839 (4.4%)

Loans, financing and bonds 636.8 393.6 (38.2%)

Other Obligations 8,2 7.8 (4.5%)

Commercial leasing 1,251.5 1,411.6 12.8%

Provisions 27.2 26.0 (4.6%)

Net Equity 1,940.9 2,077,7 7.0%

Capital 1,200.7 1,199,2 (0.1 %)

Capital Reserves 383.4 386 0.7%

Retained Earnings 356.8 356.8 0.0%

Treasury Stock - 143.4 -

Accumulated Profits/Losses - (7.7) -

18

ANNEX: DISTRIBUTION OF STORES BY STATE

State / Region
3Q20 Openings Closings 3Q21

# of Stores

Total 1,105 32 (11) 1,126

Northeast 664 29 (1) 692

Alagoas 30 - - 30

Bahia 113 10 (1) 122

Ceará 180 2 - 182

Maranhão 60 4 - 64

Paraíba 51 2 - 53

Pernambuco 117 5 - 122

Piauí 35 3 - 38

Rio Grande do Norte 43 2 - 45

Sergipe 35 1 - 36

North 111 2 (1) 112

Acre 12 1 - 13

Amapá 6 - - 6

Amazonas 22 - - 22

Pará 35 1 (1) 35

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 9 - - 9

Tocantins 14 - - 14

Southeast 194 1 (5) 190

Espírito Santo 26 - - 26

Minas Gerais 64 - (4) 60

Rio De Janeiro 19 - - 19

São Paulo 85 1 (1) 85

Center-West 94 - (4) 90

Federal District 18 - (1) 17

Goiás 30 - (3) 27

Mato Grosso 23 - - 23

Mato Grosso do Sul 23 - - 23

South 42 - - 42

Paraná 15 - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 20 - - 20

19

GLOSSARY

 Abrafarma : association of the 26 largest pharmacy chains in the country.

 AME (Special Medicines Service): line of special drugs marketed by Pague Menos. They are produced with high

technology and used in complex and costly treatments, generally in the treatment of fertility, oncology and